’- CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS
~ FIRE STATION #1 - TRAINING ROOM - 31313 BRUSH STREET

m ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING AGENDA
DECEMBER 01, 2022 AT 7:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
ADDITIONS/DELETIONS TO AGENDA
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. November 3rd ZBA Minutes
PUBLIC HEARING
2. PZBA #22-10: 29370 Stephenson Hwy.

The petitioner, International Outdoor, Inc., requests three (3) variances from city sign regulations,
Section 10.511(IV)(E) pertaining to billboards. The applicant requests variances from Section
10.511(IV)(E)(2) pertaining to minimum billboard spacing requirements and Section
10.511(1V)(E)(7) pertaining to the requirement that billboards be considered the principal use of
a lot. The subject property is located at 29370 Stephenson Highway (tax parcel # 44-25-11-377-
014) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC: Items not listed on agenda
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS
3. 2023 ZBA Meeting Calendar
ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE: Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation through electronic
means in this meeting should contact the City Clerk at (248) 583-0826 or by email: clerks@madison-
heights.org at least two working days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be made to make
reasonable accommodations.




Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting

Madison Heights, Michigan
November 03, 2022

A Regular Meeting of the Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order by
Chairman Kimble on November 3, 2022 at 7:30 p.m. at Department of Public Services, 801
Ajax Drive Madison Heights, Michigan.

Present: Vice-Chair Thompson and members: Aaron, Holder, Kehoe, Loranger,
Marentette, Barragan (alternate), and Rodgers (alternate)

Absent: L. Corbett, Kimble, and Ogleshy

Also Present:  Assistant City Attorney Burns, City Planner Lonnerstater, and Clerk of the
Board Boucher.

22-25. Excuse Member(s).
Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Ms. Marentette, to excuse Ms. L. Corbett, Chair Kimble,
and Mr. Oglesby from tonight’s meeting.

Yeas: Aaron, Holder, Kehoe, Loranger, Marentette, Barragan, Rodgers, and Thompson
Nays: None

Absent: L. Corbett, Kimble, and Oglesby

Motion Carried.

22-26. Minutes
Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Ms. Marentette, to approve the Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting Minutes of August 4, 2022, as amended:

Absent: Kehoe (with notice), L. Corbett, and Oglesby

Yeas: Aaron, Holder, Kehoe, Loranger, Marentette, Barragan, Rodgers, and Thompson
Nays: None

Absent: L. Corbett, Kimble, and Oglesby

Motion Carried.

22-27. PZBA #22-08: 901 W. Whitcomb Ave.

The petitioner, Kevin Lawrence, requests a variance from city sign regulations, Section
10.511(IV)(C)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance, pertaining to maximum wall sign area. The subject
property is located at 901 W. Whitcomb Avenue (tax parcel # 44-25-02-328-011) and is zoned M-
2, Heavy Industrial.

Vice-Chair Thompson opened the public hearing at 7:34 p.m. to hear comments on application
#22-09.
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There being no comments on application #22-06, Vice-Chair Thompson closed the
public hearing at 7:41 p.m.

City Planner Lonnerstater reviewed the staff report provided in the meeting packet.

The board members and applicant representative Mike Stephens further discussed zoning
ordinance on illumination.

REQUEST

The applicant, Emerald Steel Processing, LLC, requests a variance from the maximum wall sign
area requirement of Section 10.511(1V)(C)(4). The subject property is located at 901 W. Whitcomb
Avenue and is zoned M-2, Heavy Industrial.

Per Section 10.511(1V)(C)(4), M-2 zoned properties are permitted a maximum wall sign area of
1.5 square-feet per each lineal feet of building frontage, not to exceed a total sign area of 100
square-feet. The 100 square-foot maximum area includes wall signs on all sides of the building.
An existing 51.5 square-foot metal wall sign is located on the west building facade. The applicant
proposes to install one (1) additional 218.5 square-foot illuminated sign on the east facade adjacent
to 1-75, bringing the total wall sign area to 270 square feet. As such, the applicant requests a total
variance of 170 square feet.

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE (SPRC) ACTION

The SPRC considered the variance request at their October 12th, 2022 meeting and stated no
objections.

MOTION

Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Ms. Kehoe, to approve the wall sign area variance request of
170 square feet based upon the following findings: Per Section 10.804(2) of the City’s Zoning
Ordinance, there is an exceptional condition of the property based upon its proximity to Interstate
75.; and, per Section 10.805 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance, granting such a variance resolves a
practical difficulty placed upon petitioner and does not create a substantial determent to the public
good nor substantially impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance’s sign regulations.
The variance is being granted with the condition that the applicant coordinate with the City Planner
to determine requirements regulating the illumination of the sign with the intent to avoid its
lighting being a nuisance to surrounding residential properties, and to ensure compliance with such
condition before the sign permit is granted.

Yeas: Aaron, Holder, Kehoe, Loranger, Marentette, Barragan, Rodgers, and Thompson
Nays: None

Absent: L. Corbett, Kimble, and Oglesby

Motion Carried.
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22-28. PZBA # 22-09: 26040 Pinehurst Dr.

The petitioner, Firas Hanna, requests a variance from city sign regulations, Section
10.511(1V)(C)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance, pertaining to maximum ground sign height. The
subject property is located at 26050 Pinehurst Drive (tax parcel # 44-25-24-251-019) and is zoned
M-1, Light Industrial.

Vice-Chair Thompson opened the public hearing at 7:53 p.m. to hear comments on application
#22-09.

There being no comments on application #22-06, Vice-Chair Thompson closed the public hearing
at 8:08 p.m.

City Planner Lonnerstater reviewed the staff report provided in the meeting packet.

The board members and applicant Firas Hanna further discussed zoning ordinance regulations
pertaining to sign size, setbacks, and lighting.

REQUEST

The applicant, Firas Hanna, LLC, requests a variance from the maximum ground sign height
requirement of Section 10.511(1V)(C)(4). The subject property is located at 26040 Pinehurst Drive
and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

Per Section 10.511(1V)(C)(4), M-1-zoned properties are permitted a maximum ground sign height
of six (6) feet, measured from the ground to the highest point of the sign. The applicant proposes
to remove an existing ground sign and utilize the footings for a new eight (8) foot-tall ground sign.
As such, the applicant requests a sign height variance of two (2) feet.

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE (SPRC) ACTION

The SPRC discussed the variance request at their October 12th, 2022 meeting. The SPRC did not
find practical difficulties related to site conditions and found that alternative sign placement or
modification of the parking area could eliminate the need for this variance.

MOTION

Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Ms. Rogers, to approve the ground sign height variance
request of 2 ft. based upon the following findings: Per Section 10.804(2) of the City’s Zoning
Ordinance, there is an exceptional condition on the property due to a non-conforming parking lot
within the front setback which blocks the view of the sign; and a city easement for a roadway right
of way which significantly impacts the frontage of the property; and, per Section 10.805 of the
City’s Zoning Ordinance, third-party semi-truck traffic on the roadway in front of Petitioner’s
property as well as vehicles owned by other parties parked within the right-of-way create a
practical difficulty upon Petitioner; and granting the variance does not impair the intent and
purpose of the Zoning Ordinance’s sign regulations.
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Yeas: Aaron, Holder, Kehoe, Marentette, Barragan, Rodgers, and Thompson
Nays: Loranger

Absent: L. Corbett, Kimble, and Oglesby

Motion Carried.

22-29. Adjournment

Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Councilwoman Aaron, to adjourn the meeting.

Yeas: Aaron, Holder, Kehoe, Loranger, Marentette, Barragan, Rodgers, and Thompson
Nays: None

Absent: L. Corbett, Kimble, and Oglesby

Motion Carried.

There being no further business, Vice-Chair Thompson, adjourned the meeting at 8:18 p.m.

Iltem 1.

Phommady A. Boucher
Clerk of the Board
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MEMORANDUM

Date: November 237, 2022

To: City of Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Matt Lonnerstater, AICP — City Planner

Subject: Billboard Variances

PZBA 22-10; 29370 Stephenson Hwy.

REQUEST

The applicant, International Outdoors, Inc., requests three (3) variances from the city’s billboard
regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E). The subject property is located at 29370 Stephenson Highway (tax
parcel #44-25-11-377-014) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

The applicant proposes to install one (1) two-sided digital billboard along the west side of I-75, and
requests variances from the following sections of the Zoning Ordinance:

e Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2): Billboards shall not be less than 2,500 feet apart (two variances); and

e Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7): Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot.

Note that the applicant is not the current property owner. However, the current property owner has
signed the ZBA application, as required.

Separation Variance

Per Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) of the Madison Heights Zoning Ordinance, billboards shall not be less than
2,500 feet apart. The proposed billboard location is 2,205 feet from an existing billboard to the south and
2,395 feet from an existing billboard to the north. Refer to the ‘Billboard Locations’ map at the end of this
report. Therefore, the applicant requests variances of 295 feet and 105 feet respectively from the 2,500-
foot separation requirement.

Principal Use Variance

Per Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7) of the Zoning Ordinance, billboards shall be considered the principal use of a
lot. Because the property at 29370 Stephenson Highway is already improved with a principal industrial
use and structure, a new billboard would be considered an accessory use of the property. The Zoning
Ordinance requires the applicant to divide the parcel and create a stand-alone parcel for the billboard.
The applicant requests a variance from this section to allow for the proposed billboard to be constructed
on the same parcel as the existing industrial use/building.

STAFF ANALYSIS

In addition to the 2,500-foot separation requirement, the Zoning Ordinance states that billboards are only
permitted on M-1/M-2-zoned parcels that abut interstate highways or freeways. The Billboard Locations
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PZBA 22-10: 29370 Stephenson Hwy.

Map at the end of this report depicts existing billboard locations within the city and illustrates the 2,500-
foot separation buffer.

Within their application, the applicant states that they have obtained a permit from the State of Michigan
for the proposed billboard. Note that the state requires 1,750 feet of separation between digital
billboards, whereas Madison Heights requires 2,500 feet. The state separation requirement for non-digital
billboards is 1,000 feet. Per the Highway Advertising Act of 1972 (PA 106 of 1927), “a county, city, village,
township or charter township may enact ordinances to regulate and control the operation, size, lighting,
and spacing of signs and sign structures [...].[...] An ordinance or code adopted by a county, city village,
township, or charter township that regulates the operation, size, lighting, or spacing of signs and sign
structures and that is more stringent than the laws of this state is not made void by this act.”

Apart from the variance requests, the applicant states that the proposed billboard satisfies all other
Zoning Ordinance requirements.

VARIANCE FINDINGS

Section 10.804(2) outlines criteria for reviewing variance requests. The applicant has provided responses
to the variance criteria within their application. Staff findings are provided below:

o Whereby exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of property at the
time of enactment of the Zoning Ordinance or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or
other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property, the strict application of the
regulations enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties.

Staff Finding: Staff does not find the subject property itself to contain exceptional conditions
that would unreasonably restrict the use of the property. Staff finds that the conditions of the
property would not result in a practical difficulty for the property owner.

The property is currently utilized for an industrial use, and can continue to be utilized, expanded,
or redeveloped for permitted M-1 industrial uses. The subject parcel is approximately 1.65 acres
in area, is of a regular rectangular shape, and has a width of approximately 100 feet. Staff finds
these property characteristics to be fairly standard within the M-1 District, especially along the
Stephenson Highway industrial corridor.

While staff acknowledges that the City’s billboard separation requirement may restrict the
erection of new billboards within city limits unless existing billboards are removed, this is a
restriction that applies equally to all properties within Madison Heights. Staff finds that the
applicant’s inability to legally meet the billboard spacing requirement is not due to an exceptional
condition tied to the subject property, but rather due to the general condition that there are a
limited number of available billboard locations left within the City.

The applicant requests a variance from the ‘principal use’ requirement based upon their claim
that the land division process would be, “administratively burdensome.” Staff finds that the
applicant’s variance request stems from a preference to avoid the city’s general administrative
land division and recording processes; within their application, the applicant states that,
“International Outdoor is amenable to creating a billboard parcel subject to approval of the
dimensional spacing variance.” The variance request from the ‘principal use’ standard does not
relate to a unique condition of the property. Further, the applicant seeks relief from an

Page 2
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PZBA 22-10: 29370 Stephenson Hwy.

administrative process that is applied equally to all properties. As such, staff does not find the
existence of a valid practical difficulty.

Such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this ordinance.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the granting of the requested variances could substantially impair
the intent and effectiveness of the Zoning Ordinance.

Staff believes that granting variances to the billboard spacing and principal use requirements in
the absence of truly unique property conditions could substantially impair the intent and
effectiveness of the Zoning Ordinance. The City’s billboard spacing requirements and principal use
requirement were put in place to regulate the siting of large billboards within Madison Heights. If
the City of Madison Heights is interested in permitting additional billboards within city limits
and/or reducing billboard spacing and principal use requirements, staff believes that the
appropriate mechanism is to amend the Zoning Ordinance standards via the Planning Commission
and City Council.

Staff notes that the proposed billboard location is approximately four hundred (400) feet from
the Red Run Park Manufactured Housing Community to the south. It is possible that the digital
billboard, if constructed, could be visible from portions of the Red Run neighborhood.

Additional standards for reviewing variance cases, as required per the ZBA application, are outlined below:

The literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

Each property owner within Madison Heights is subject to the same billboard buffering and
principal use requirements. The property owner has the ability to develop and redevelop the
property per M-1, Light Industrial standards.

Staff acknowledges that prior Zoning Boards of Appeals have granted billboard separation and
principal use variances in the past. However, these prior cases (as denoted within the applicant’s
application packet) can be differentiated from this case in that they all involved upgrading existing
non-conforming billboards that were originally constructed prior to the adoption of the city’s
billboard ordinance. Alternatively, the ZBA case at hand involves the construction of a brand new
billboard where none had previously-existed. Further, per Section 10.805, “each case before the
Zoning Board of Appeals shall be considered as an individual case and shall conform to the detailed
application of the following standards in a manner appropriate to the particular circumstances of
such case.” Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals base their decision on facts and
findings only pertaining to this unique case.

The special conditions and/or circumstances are not a result of the applicant.

Staff Finding: As previously discussed, staff does not find special conditions or circumstances
pertaining to the property itself. Unique circumstances relating to the property, if found by the
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PZBA 22-10: 29370 Stephenson Hwy.

ZBA, are the result of the applicant’s desire to construct a billboard use on the property rather
than a use permitted by right or by special approval within the M-1 zoning district.

e The variance is the minimum variance necessary to provide relief to the applicant.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the variance request is not warranted due to the absence of a valid
practical difficulty.

e In the absence of a variance, the property could not be used in a manner permitted by the
Ordinance.

Staff Finding: Staff finds that, in the absence of a variance, the property could continue to be
utilized for, and redeveloped with, permitted M-1 industrial uses.

Additional variance review criteria are contained in Section 10.805, listed at the end of this report.

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE (SPRC) ACTION

City staff presented the variance application to the Site Plan Review Committee at their November 16,
2022, meeting. The SPRC had no additional comments regarding the proposed billboard location.

ZBA ACTION

Any ZBA motion should include findings of fact relating to the variance criteria listed in Sections
10.804(2) and 10.805, as outlined in the ‘Variance Findings’ section of this report. In granting a variance,
the ZBA may attach conditions regarding the location, character and other features of the proposed use(s)
as it may deem reasonable in furthering the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

Item 2.

CODE REFERENCES
Sec. 10.804. - Power of zoning board of appeals.

(2) Variance. To authorize upon an appeal, a variance from the strict applications of the provisions of this
Ordinance where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of
property at the time of enactment of this Ordinance or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or
other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property, the strict application of the regulations
enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship upon
the owner of such property, provided such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the
public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this Ordinance. In granting a
variance the board may attach thereto such conditions regarding the location, character and other
features of the proposed uses as it may deem reasonable in furtherance of the purpose of this Ordinance.
In granting a variance, the board shall state the grounds upon which it justifies the granting of a variance.

Sec. 10.805. - Standards.
Each case before the city council, zoning board of appeals or plan commission shall be considered as an

individual case and shall conform to the detailed application of the following standards in a manner
appropriate to the particular circumstances of such case. All uses as listed in any district requiring
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PZBA 22-10: 29370 Stephenson Hwy.

approval for a permit shall be of such location, size and character that, in general, it will be in harmony
with the appropriate and orderly development of the district in which it is situated and will not be
detrimental to the orderly development of adjacent districts. Consideration shall be given to the
following:

1) The location and size of the use.

2) The nature and intensity of the operations involved in or conducted in connection with it. (See
section 10-319(4).)

3) Itssize, layout and its relation to pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from the use.

4) The assembly of persons in connection with it will not be hazardous to the neighborhood or be
incongruous therewith or conflict with normal traffic of the neighborhood.

5) Taking into account, among other things, convenient routes of pedestrian traffic, particularly
of children.

6) Vehicular turning movements in relation to routes of traffic flow, relation to street
intersections, site distance and the general character and intensity of development of the
neighborhood.

7) The location and height of buildings, the location, the nature and height of walls, fences and
the nature and extent of landscaping of the site shall be such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or impair the
value thereof.

8) The nature, location, size and site layout of the uses shall be such that it will be a harmonious
part of the district in which it is situated taking into account, among other things, prevailing
shopping habits, convenience of access by prospective patrons, the physical and economic
relationship of one type of use to another and related characteristics.

9) The location, size, intensity and site layout of the use shall be such that its operations will not
be objectionable to nearby dwellings, by reason of noise, fumes or flash of lights to a greater
degree than is normal with respect to the proximity of commercial to residential uses, not
interfere with an adequate supply of light and air, not increase the danger of fire or otherwise
endanger the public safety.
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PZBA 22-10: 29370 Stephenson Hwy.

Approximate
Location of
Proposed Billboard
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ZBA CASE: 22 -10
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29370 Stephenson Hwy

\

Document Path: Z:\notifications\2022\29370 Stephenson Hwy\Site Map.mxd
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Site Address: 29370 Stephenson Hwy ‘

Click for maps
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby a Meeting of the Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals will be held
in the Training Room of Fire Station #1 at 31313 Brush Street, Madison Heights,
Oakland County, Michigan 48071 on Thursday, December 15!, 2022 at 7:30 p.m. to
consider the following requests:

(A)Case # PZBA 22-10: 29370 Stephenson Hwy.

REQUEST: The petitioner, International Outdoor, Inc., requests three (3) variances
from city sign regulations, Section 10.511(IV)(E) pertaining to billboards. The
applicant requests variances from Section 10.511(IV)(E)(2) pertaining to minimum
billboard spacing requirements and Section 10.511(IV)(E)(7) pertaining to the
requirement that billboards be considered the principal use of a lot. The subject
property is located at 29370 Stephenson Highway (tax parcel # 44-25-11-377-014)
and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.

The application and any supporting documents can be viewed during regular business hours
at the Community & Economic Development Department. In addition, the agenda items can
be viewed online at www.madison-heights.org in the Agenda Center after 4:00 p.m. on the
Friday before the meeting.

If you are unable to attend the meeting, you can send your comments via email to:
MattLonnerstater@madison-heights.org and your comment will be read into the record at
the meeting. Written comments may also be mailed prior to the meeting to 300 West
Thirteen Mile Road, Madison Heights, Michigan, 48071. All comments will be heard at the
meeting.

CITY CLERK’S OFFICE
(248) 583-0826

Item 2.
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29370 Stephenson Hwi ]
Madison Heights, Ml

Parcel Number:
: : 44-25-11-377-014
City of Madison
Heights Owner:

. . . 55 INVESTMENTS, LLC
Sign Application
Zoned: M-1 LT

Request for a dimensional spacing
variance of 295 feet from the nearest
billboard to the south and 105 feet from
the nearest billboard to the north and to

not split lot as principal parcel use.
Note: We pay personal property P P palp 1

taxes on our billboards
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29370 Stephenson Hwy

Note: We pay personal property taxes on
our billboards

U O

a

Q

(o}

The west side of I-75 approx. 1,875
feet north of 12 Mile Rd.

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet (like all
other billboards on I-75 and 1-696)

2-sided Digital

60’ tall (same height or less than
others on I-75 & 1-696)

Billboard Owner: International
Outdoor, Inc.

Distance from Traveled Edge of
Road: 75 feet

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Madison Heights Billboards

Spacing Windows

vane
) A) <
—

1,750 1,750’ 1,750' 1,750"-7 1,750’ 1,550'\7 1,750 1,750’

Proposed

Note: Upon approval of this billboard there is no other location in the city that would meet state law
requirements for MDOT’s digital billboard spacing of 1,750 feet between digital billboards on either

side of the road in either travel direction (north or south) . This is the last remaining location in
Madison Heights per state law. *°




Proposed
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Parcel to be split out
(only if required)
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This plan would be updated to a 60’, 14’ x 48’ Front Flag, 2-sided digital, 20" “V”
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29370 Stephenson Hwi ]
Madison Heights, Ml

Parcel Number:
: : 44-25-11-377-014
City of Madison

Heights Owner:

: : 29370 Stephenson, LLC
ZBA Application P
/oned: M-1LT

Requesting dimensional variances of 295
feet from the nearest billboard to the
south, 105 feet from the nearest billboard
to the north, and to allow a billboard on a
parcel with an existing principal use.

Note: We pay personal property 7

taxes on our billboards
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Application Mo.:

CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS

A

<

"5

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS o
Gl APPLICATION

OF pAD

{This applicatiom musl be typed)
SUBMIT TWO ORIGINAL COPIES

Name: INternational Outdoor, Inc.

1. Petitioner:
Address: 28423 Orchard Lake Road
Ciry: Farmington Hills g0 M 5;,,, 48334
Telephone: 248-489-8989 Fax: 248-489-8980
Email: Randy@IObillboard.com

2. Petitioner’s Interest in Property: Leasee

1 Prupl.:i't}' (wher: {Artach lst 16 moee than arse awner)

Nan]cl FAT Slnpl'mnm, LLC R

Address (Street): 29370 Stephenson Hwy
ij;.Madisun Heights  gigie Ml 7, 48071
Telephone: (248) 548-4438

I JS_{:_haefer@reﬂmerycleﬂners.r:t:m

Emai

d, Property Description:
Address: 29370 Stephenson Hwy

Tax Parcel #: 44 - 25 - V- 377 oy,

Legal Description - Attach if metes and bounds description,

If in a subdivision: Lot #:

Subdivision name:

3.021 acres

Lot sjze:

N/A

Sire of proposed building or addition:

5, Present Zoning of Property: M- TLT  pregent use; VWarehouse/Manufacturing

[ Action Reguested: (Check the appropriate section and attach response on separate sheets)

[l APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION (Administrative Review)

The applicant requests the Board of Appeals to reverse/modify the

decisionfinterpretation of Article . Section . The decision should be
reversed/modified becavse: (On a separate sheet deseribe in detail the natere of the problem, the
reason for the request and the desired remedy)

Ry, (42816
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6.

Rew.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION

Action Requested:  (Continued) (Check the appropriate section and attach response on separate

sheets)

B VARIANCE

Request is hereby made for permission to erect [B  alter [] convert [] oruse [] a
Billboard at a distance less than 2,500' from another billboard *

Item 2.

10.511.IV.E.2

Contrary to the requircments of Sectioni(s) == of the Zoning Ovdinance
Billboard not as the principal use of the property. 10.511.IV.E.7 ¢ j0 Zoning Ordinance

F.

of the Zoning Ordinance
The following questions must be answered fully on a separate sheet of paper;

Clearly cxplain the variance desired and how the proposed building andfor use is contrary to the
Zoning Ovdinance.

Explain the special conditions and ciroumsiances that exist which are peculiar to the land, structure
or butlding invelved and which are nat applicable (o other lands, struciures or buildings in the
same districl. (Mote: Your district includes all areas of the City sharing a zoning designation with
your property. 1§ vour zoning claszification were B-1 {Local Business) vour district would include

all City lands zoned B-1.)

Explain why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives you of rights
commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

Did the special conditions and/or circumstances resull from your actions?

Can you use the property in a manner permitted by the Ordinance ifa variance is not granted? Is
this the minimum variance vou need to wse the property in the way you wani?

Will granting the variance change the essential character of the area?

[1 TEMPORARY PERMIT
Applicant is requesting & Temporary Use L1 andfor & Temporary Structure []

Describe in detail the proposed use or structure and the length of time requested.

[] INTERPRETATION OF ORDINANCE LANGUAGE IN SECTION

Describe in detail the nature of the requested interpretation,

U PUBLIC UTILITY BUILDING
Describe in detail the proposed use or structure.

[1 OTHER ACTION
Describe in detail action requested.

CASE HISTORY
Have vou been denied a permit for a building, sign or use on this property? Yes[] o [
Has there been any previous appeal involving these premises? Yes [0 No [

(If yes, provide character and disposition of previous appeals.)

sagie ¥ The billboard will be 2,205 feet from the nearest billboard to the south and 2,395 feet

from the nearest billboard to the north. State (MDOT) spacing requirements for digital
billboards is 1,750 feet. The billboard will not be the principal use of the property.
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Amber Alerts & Emergency

Response Alerts

The State Police may access a digital
display advanced technology sign to

place emergency alert messages and
Amber Alerts.




Crime Stoppers
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HISTORICAL CONTEXT OF

APPLICANT'S VARIANCE REQUEST

s On April 7, 2016, the ZBA held a public hearing on Lamar Advertising’s Application #16-01 seeking
SIX (6) variances to a non-conforming billboard located at 1031 E. 10 Mile Rd. In its application,
Lamar sought variances: (i) to allow an existing non-conforming billboard be replaced by a new non-
conforming billboard (ii) to allow an existing non-conforming billboard to be rebuilt after its been
removed (iii) to allow a billboard on the same parcel as another (existing) structure within 100 feet of
the other structure (iv) to allow a billboard to be constructed within 2,500 feet of another
billboard (v) to allow the proposed billboard be at 70 feet high (10 feet higher than allowed per
ordinance which was not granted), and (vi) to allow a billboard on the same parcel as a principle
use.

s With respect to the dimensional spacing variance request, Lamar sought a 1,209-foot variance,
which is a variance of almost 50% of the spacing requirement under the Ordinance. Additionally, the
property’s principal use was an existing car body shop and not the billboard as per the ordinance.

% Ultimately, the ZBA granted ALL but the 10-foot height variance request. (See Appendix A for an
excerpt of the April 7, 2016 ZBA Meeting Minutes).

% In its application to the ZBA, International Outdoor is ONLY seeking a comparatively minimal
dimensional spacing variance and permission to allow its proposed billboard on the same
parcel as an existing principal use. Otherwise, the proposed billboard meets ALL other
municipal requirements.
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/BA APPLICATION
29370 STEPHENSON HWY

VARIANCE REQUEST

The Michigan Department of Transportation has issued a state permit for the proposed sign at the proposed
height, type, size and spacing between other billboards which is 1,750 feet between digital billboards, which
specifically allows for digital multi-message technology. The proposed sign will change advertising copy every thirty
(30) seconds in conformance with the city’s ordinance. Furthermore, according to State law, the proposed sign will
instantly change copy and not be animated, blink, or flash.

Current LED technology utilizes the most efficient methods to change advertising copy and provides tremendous
flexibility to the advertiser. The capability to instantaneously and remotely change sign copy makes LED signs optimal
for posting emergency alerts such as Amber Alerts, police notices, and weather warnings.

Consequently, LED signs are increasingly becoming the model of choice for outdoor advertising installations as
well as on-premise business signs.

RELIEF REQUEST:

+ International Outdoor requests dimensional spacing variances to construct and operate an outdoor advertising sign
at 29370 Stephenson Hwy. The proposed sign location will be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet from
another billboard (2,205 feet from the nearest billboard to the south and 2,395 feet from the nearest billboard
to the north). International Outdoor also requests a variance to allow a billboard on the same parcel as a principal
use.

« There are eight (8) ordinance requirements and International Outdoor seeks a variance from only 2.
» However, though administratively burdensome for all parties (the city, landowner, and applicant) and less ideal, International
Outdoor is amenable to creating a billboard parcel subject to approval of the dimensional spacing variance, if the ZBA
determines same, International Outdoor would only need 1 dimensional spacing variance.
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SIGN ORDINANCE REGARDING BILLBOARDS:

Section 10.511. Sign regulations-(IV) Regulations for Permitted Signs-(E) Billboards:

v' Billboards shall be permitted only on parcels abutting interstate highways or freeways in the M-1 and M-2 zoning
districts provided that such billboard shall not be placed on a parcel having any other structure within one hundred
(100) feet of the billboard, and no other structure shall be placed on the parcel within one hundred (100) feet of the
billboard, except that minimum distances from other billboards shall be regulated as set forth in Section 2 following. A

billboard shall not be located within any required setback of such parcel. Applicant meets this requirement.

v' A double face (back-to-back) or a V-type structure shall be considered a single billboard provided the two (2) faces are
not separated by more than ten (10) feet, or the interior angle does not exceed twenty (20) degrees, whichever is

applicable. Applicant shall meetthis requirement.

v' The total surface area, facing in the same direction, of any billboard, shall not exceed seven hundred (700) square

feet and shall be contained on a single panel. Applicant shall meet this requirement.
v Billboards shall not exceed sixty (60) feet in height from the adjacent grade. Applicant shall meet this requirement.
v Billboards shall not be erected on the roof of any building. Applicant shall meet this requirement.

v Billboards with any form of changeable messages, including but not limited to mechanical or electronic means, shall

conform to the timing requirements contained in Section 10.511(111)(A)(7). Applicant shall meet this requirement.
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VARIANCE REQUEST

Applicant Seeks a Variance From:

> Sec. 10.511(E)(7). Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot. Although the Applicant can
create a new parcel for the billboard and meet this requirement, it seems administratively burdensome for all
parties (the city, landowner, and Applicant) to create a separate parcel for Applicant’s billboard. In 2016, the
Zoning Board of Appeals granted this exact variance to one of Applicant’s competitors in Application
#16-01 (See Appendix A).

> Sec. 10.511(E)(2). Billboards shall not be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart. We propose a
billboard that will be 2,205 feet (a variance of 295 feet) from the nearest billboard to the south and 2,395
feet (a variance of 105 feet) from the nearest billboard to the north. This is a request for an 11% variance
from the existing billboard to the south and a 4% variance from the existing billboard to the north (see pages 35
- 38). In 2016, the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a 1,209-foot variance (an almost 50% variance from
the spacing requirement) to one of Applicant’s competitors in Application #16-01 (See Appendix A).

**IMPORTANT NOTE: Applicant IS NOT required to seek a use variance under an undue
hardship standard. Meeting 6 of the 8 requirements under Sec. 10.511, Applicant only
seeks two minor dimensional spacing variances under a practical difficulty standard.**
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VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

The Following ZBA Questions Must be Answered Fully:

Clearly explain the variance desired and how the proposed building and/or use is contrary to the Zoning Ordinance.

a) Sec. 10.511(E)(2). Billboards shall not be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart. We propose a billboard that will be 2,205
feet (a variance of 295 feet) from the nearest billboard to the south and 2,395 feet (a variance of 105 feet) from the nearest billboard to
the north. This is a request for an 11% variance from the existing billboard to the south and a 4% variance from the existing billboard
to the north (See pages 41 - 44).

1. Applicant received approval from MDOT for a 2-sided digital billboard at this proposed height, type, size and spacing between
other billboards. State law mandates that a billboard sign located in a business or industrial area shall not be erected on the
either side of the highway closer than 1,750 feet to another sign on either side of the highway facing the same direction of
traffic. We comply with the state requirements (see page 41). No other property along I-75 can meet State digital
spacing requirements if the ZBA grants Applicant’s variance. There are NO variances from State law.

2. The billboard located at 1300 Bellaire Avenue was built as a 2-sided static sign within 660 feet of another billboard, but despite
being non-conforming with spacing requirements it was permitted to be upgraded and rebuilt to a 2-sided Digital Sign in 2014
(see page 47).

3. The billboard located at 30550 Stephenson Hwy was built as a 2-sided static sign not as the principal use of the property and
later upgraded to a 2-sided digital sign despite being a non-conforming use (see page 48).

4. The billboard located at 1031 E 10 Mile Rd was built as a 2-sided static sign, not as the principal use of the property, and over a
building, which was taken down in between Aug. 2015-2017. Then later a totally new structure was built to have 1 side
upgraded to digital despite its being non-conforming in many ways (see page 49 and Appendix A — ZBA Minutes on
Application #16-01) where 5 of 6 variances were granted.

b) Sec. 10.511(E)(7). Billboards are deemed to constitute a principal use of a lot. Although the Applicant can create a new parcel for the
billboard, it seems administratively burdensome for all parties (the city, landowner, and Applicant) to create a separate parcel for
Applicant’s billboard). Applicant seeks to allow a billboard on a lot with an existing principal use.

»  Though administratively burdensome for all parties (the city, landowner, and applicant) and less than ideal, International
Outdoor is amenable to creating a billboard parcel subject to approval of the dimensional spacing variance. If the ZBA
determines same, International Outdoor would only need 1 dimensional spacing variance and obviate the need for a variance
from Sec. 10.511(E)(7).
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Note: Once this billboard is built, no

other digital billboard can be built in
Madison Heights per state law.

1,750 feet

Ll

1,750 feet

N L

—=1,7]

Item 2.

Closest billboard to the SOUTH

of the proposed location and
the 2,500-foot point.

Google Maps Image
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Closest billboard to the NORTH

of the proposed location and
the 2,500-foot point.

1,750 feet

1,750 feet

Note: Once this billboard is built, no [
other digital billboard can be built in
Madison Heights per state law. 3

Google Maps Image




By placing the billboard on the north end of the site; Applicant will need a variance of
approximately 105 feet to the north and approximately 295 feet to the south.

[E==

Item 2.
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VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

+ Explain the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are
not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.

a)

b)

This is the ONLY site in Madison Heights that is over 2,205 feet from another billboard. This site’s unique location meets 6 of
8 billboard requirements; except spacing and principal use, making it exclusive and unique that does not apply to other
lands, structures or buildings. The ordinance requires billboards shall not be less than twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet apart.
We propose a billboard that will be approximately 2,205 feet (295 feet variance requested) from the nearest billboard to the south
and 2,395 feet (105 feet variance requested) from the nearest billboard to the north. (see pages 41 - 44).

Applicant’s variance application is exceptionally narrow to the extent that, if approved, no other digital billboards could be
approved along I-75 (as they would be in violation of state law). International’s proposed location is peculiar in that it is the last
location within the city that meets State spacing requirements and only narrowly exceeds the city spacing requirements.
International’s request for a variance is a reasonable request that will not be a substantial detriment to the public or impair the
purpose of the ordinance.

Applicant received approval from MDOT for a 2-sided digital billboard at this location. State law mandates that a billboard sign
located in a business or industrial area shall not be erected on the either side of the highway closer than 1,750 feet to another
sign on either side of the highway facing the same direction of traffic. We have exceeded the state requirements (see page 41).

The billboard located at 1300 Bellaire Avenue was built as a 2-sided static sign within 660 feet of another billboard, but despite
being non-conforming with spacing requirements it was permitted to be upgraded and rebuilt to a 2-sided digital sign in 2014 (see
page 47).

The billboard located at 30550 Stephenson Hwy was built as a 2-sided static sign not as the principal use of the property and
later upgraded to a 2-sided digital sign despite being a non-conforming use (see page 48).

The billboard located at 1031 E 10 Mile Rd was built as a 2-sided static sign, not as the principal use of the property, and over a
building. Then taken down and a totally new sign was built to have 1 side converted to digital despite it being non-conforming in
many ways (see page 49 and appendix at pg. 64).
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VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

L)

% Explain why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance deprives you of rights commonly

enjoyed by others in the same zoning district.

a)

b)

Many other owners of property zoned M-1 were allowed to erect billboards (with or without variances)
even though they were all non-confirming to the ordinance.

Strictly requiring digital billboards to be 2,500 feet apart as opposed to the Highway Advertising Act
requirement of 1,750 feet deprives the property owner and applicant with beneficial income from a
billboard location that already meets 6 of the 8 billboard requirements. If granted, Applicant’s
dimensional spacing variance will be the least variance granted by the ZBA for billboard spacing.

Significantly larger variances were granted in the past to applicants in the same zoning district for
billboards.

The billboard located at 1300 Bellaire Avenue was built as a 2-sided static sign within 660 feet of
another billboard, but despite being non-conforming with spacing requirements it was permitted to be
upgraded and rebuilt to a 2-sided Digital Sign in 2014 (see page 47).

The billboard located at 30550 Stephenson Hwy was built as a 2-sided static sign not as the principal use
of the property and later upgraded to a 2-sided digital sign despite being a non-conforming use (see
page 48).

The billboard located at 1031 E 10 Mile Rd was built as a 2-sided static sign, not as the principal use of
the property, and over a building. Then later taken down and completely rebuilt to have 1 side
upgraded to digital despite its being non-conforming in many ways (see page 49 and appendix pg. 64| &




1300 Bellaire Ave

Oct 2009 July 2011

Item 2.

2013 this was a 2 — sided Static Sign and now a 2-sided Digital Sign. This sign has always been
660 feet from another billboard to the north. The structure was rebuilt to support the additional

weight of the two digital billboards. Photos from Google Maps
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i
30550 Stephenson Hwy

This billboard was built without the requirement that it be the principal use of the property.
It was also upgraded to digital despite being a non-conforming billboard. The photos are from
Google Maps (left) and Oakland County Parcel Map (right)



1031 E 10 Mile Rd

« This billboard was granted 5 of 6 variances requested: (i) to allow an existing non-conforming billboard be
replaced by a new non-conforming billboard (ii) to allow an existing non-conforming billboard to be rebuilt after
its been removed (iii) to allow a billboard on the same parcel as another (existing) structure within 100 feet of
the other structure (iv) to allow a billboard to be constructed within 2,500 feet of another billboard (v) to
allow the proposed billboard be at 70 feet high (10 feet higher than allowed per ordinance which was not
granted), and (vi) to allow a billboard on the same parcel as a principle use.
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-,

VALIDATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

Did the special conditions and/or circumstances result from your actions?

>

NO. The property has not been altered in any way. The property has existed, as is, for years. The property meets 6 of 8
billboard ordinance requirements and is also allowed under State law. If granted, it will be the last 2-sided digital billboard in
Madison Heights.

Can you use the property in a manner permitted by the Ordinance if a variance is not granted? Is this the minimum variance
you need to use the property in the way you want?

a)

b)

The property, if split per the zoning ordinance requirement, could not be used for any other purpose. It would be a 100 x 100
piece of property and current zoning setbacks would greatly limit any other use other than a billboard.

The variance in the spacing requirements is requested to allow this property to be used as others have enjoyed the use of their
property for such purpose. This will be the minimum variance needed and is much less than others granted by the ZBA
or otherwise allowed.

Will granting the variance change the essential character of the area?

f)

No. Granting the variance will not change the essential character of the area. The property is industrial and along a major
freeway (I-75) which meets the zoning requirements, with industrial property across the freeway from the site (see zoning map
51). The property meets 6 of 8 zoning requirements and a dimensional variance would be the least variance granted.

Granting the variance will not affect any of the neighboring properties in anyway.

The proposed sign is oriented towards the traveled roadway and visible primarily to traffic on I-75. In addition, the proposed
sign is well buffered by the roadway and other commercial uses in the area.

The proposed billboard will benefit the public. Billboards assist numerous government agencies and local businesses by
providing an efficient and economical method of communicating to the public. Local and state police have access to our
billboards to provide real time notices of “Amber Alerts” and other public safety concerns (See pages 30 - 35).

Billboards are common on major thoroughfares especially in the industrial zoning district. The section in which the billboard is
proposed is primarily Industrial with all kinds of industrial uses from Cannabis to Self Storage. A sign of this size will not impact
the use of the property or properties around it and meets SIX of EIGHT requirements for a matter of right. The Variances
requested are NOT a USE variance and only two slight dimensional variances that are within the spirit of the zoning ordinance.
Billboards compliment the area and provide an additional revenue source to the city via person property taxes.
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Madison Heights Zoning
29370 Stephenson Hwy, Madison Height, MI

Parcel ID:
44-25-11-377-014

Owner:
55 INVESTMENTS LLC

Zoned:

Item 2.
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Existing Billboards

on I-75

T

1,750 feet 1,7'50 feet

&

P

1,750 feet 1,750 feet 1,750 feet 1,750 feet 1,750 feet 1,750 feet

Proposed

Note: Upon approval of this billboard there is no other location in the city that would meet MDOT’s

digital billboard spacing requirements of 1,750 feet. This is the last remaining location.

g

Google Maps Image
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Sign #1 - 32401 Mally Dr

0]

O O O O O

The west side of I-75 approx.
1,175 feet south of 14 Mile
Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital

70’ tall

Owner: Lamar

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 97 feet

Non-conforming with
spacing requirements it
was permitted to be
upgraded and rebuilt

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #2 - 31445 Mally Dr

0]

O O O O

O

The west side of I-75 approx.
1,280 feet north of 13 Mile
Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital
70’ tall

Owner: International
Outdoor

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 135 feet

Non-conforming with
spacing requirements it
was permitted to be
upgraded and rebuilt

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #3 - 30550 Stephenson Hwy

0]

O O O O O

O

The west side of I-75 approx.
1,250 feet south of 13 Mile
Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital

70’ tall

Owner: Lamar

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 124 feet

Nonconforming — noton a
separate parcel, rebuilt
despite being nonconforming

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #4 - 1031 W 12 Mile Rd

0]

O O O O O

O

The west side of I-75 approx.
300 feet south of 12 Mile Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Static

70’ tall

Owner: Lamar

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 190 feet

Nonconforming — 660 feet
from another billboard. Not
on a separate lot and only 38
feet from a building. Rebuilt
despite being nonconforming

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #5 - 1300 Bellaire Ave

O The west side of I-75 approx.
925 feet south of 12 Mile Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital
70’ tall

Owner: OQutfront

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 77 feet

Nonconforming — rebuilt and
converted to digital despite
being 660’ from another
sign.

O

0  All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Existing Billboards

on |-696

) 1,750 feet

vA

1,750 feet

1,750 feet
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—— =1,750 feet
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Sign #6 - 326 W 10 Mile Rd

0]

O O O O O

O

The south side of 1-696
approx. 790 feet west of John
R Rd

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital

70’ tall

Owner: Outfront

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 79 feet

Nonconforming - upgraded
and rebuilt digital despite
the above non-conforming
items

All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google

74




Sign #7 - 1031 E 10 Mile Rd [ n-

O The south side of I-696
approx. 74 feet west of
Couzens Ave.

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
1-side Digital, 1-side Static
70’ tall

Owner: Lamar

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled
Edge of Road: 150 feet

+ This billboard was granted 5 of 6 variances
requested: (i) to allow an existing non-
conforming billboard be replaced by a new
non-conforming billboard (ii) to allow an
existing non-conforming billboard to be rebuilt
after its been removed (iii) to allow a billboard
on the same parcel as another (existing)
structure within 100 feet of the other structure
(iv) to allow a billboard to be constructed
within 2,500 feet of another billboard
(granted a 1,209 feet variance) (v) to allow
the proposed billboard be at 70 feet high (10
feet higher than allowed per ordinance which

was not granted), and (vi) to allow a billboard | ™

0 All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google

on the same parcel as a principle use.




Item 2.

Sign #8 - 1430 E Heights St

O The south side of 1-696
approx. 50 feet east of I-696
Service Dr.

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Static
60’ tall

Owner: Lamar

O O O O O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 140 feet

0  All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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Sign #9 - 26017 Dequindre Rd

O The north side of I-696
approx. 1 foot west of
Progressive Dr and 30 feet
west of Dequindre.

14’ x 48’ = 672 square feet
2-sided Digital
70’ tall

Owner: International
Outdoor

O O O O

O

Distance from Traveled Edge
of Road: 150 feet

O Nonconforming - Upgraded
and rebuilt digital

0  All measurements are estimates from MDOT & Google
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29370 STEPHENSON HWY

SUMMARY

Applicant believes the practical difficulties described in its application demonstrate that its request for variances are
warranted and the ZBA should grant them in their entirety. The unique circumstances of the property have created a
practical hardship that would prejudice Applicant if not granted.

The proposed billboard:

v

v
v

Will be on a parcel abutting an interstate highway or freeway in an M-1 zoning district and shall: (i) be on a
parcel having no other structure within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard (ii) have no other structure be
placed on the parcel within one hundred (100) feet of the billboard and (iii) not be located within any required
setback of such parcel.

The V-type structure shall have an interior angle which does not exceed twenty (20) degrees.

The total surface area, facing in the same direction, shall not exceed seven hundred (700) square feet and
shall be contained on a single panel.

The billboard shall not exceed sixty (60) feet in height from the adjacent grade.
The billboard shall not be erected on the roof of any building.

The billboard shall conform to the timing requirements contained in Section 10.511(lI1)(A)(7).

% Applicant has established that it is entitled to preliminary and final site plan approval based on competent, factual,
and expert engineering and planning testimony and exhibits for a double-sided digital billboard.

% The Applicant reserves the right to provide additional factual and legal arguments at its hearing.

78




Appendix A

There being no further nominations, the vote was called.

Yeas: Hohner, Kehoe, Kimble, Tecker, R. Corbett, Holder, Oglesby

Nays: None
Absent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac

Motion Carried

16-08. Election of Vice-Chair.
Vice Chairman Oglesby called for nominations for the position of the Vice

Chairperson of the Board.

Motion by Ms. Kehoe, seconded by Councilman Corbett, to nominate
Clifford Oglesby as the Vice Chairman of the board.

There being no further nominations, the vote was called.

Yeas: Kehoe, Kimble, Tecker, R. Corbett, Holder, Hohner, Oglesby

Nays: None
Absent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac
Motion Carried

16-09. Variance of non-conforming billboard 1031 E. 10 Mile
Road
Application #16-01

Vice Chairman Oglesby opened the public hearing at 7:42 p.m. to hear
comments, if any, on application #16-01.

The Petitioner, Joseph Shopshear, Representative for Lamar Advertising,
6405 N. Hix Road, Westland, MIl, and Adam Behrendt, Attorney for
Lamar Advertising, 201 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 500, Troy, MI 48084
were present. Mr. Behrendt stated the billboard was erected to be a
digital sign face on one side and the second side is a vinyl static board.
Lamar is requesting to replace the static vinyl side, to malke it digital and
in doing so, must replace the entire billboard structure. At this time they
would like to update the static side to be digital along with additional
safety requirements. Mr. Behrendt stated that digital billboards are what
customers want. They also provide the opportunity to run public service
announcements, AMBER alerts, weather warnings, as well as civic
activities and local business activity announcements.,

Gary Sayers, 945 E. 10 Mile Road, stated that he owns four buildings

approximately 300 ft. from this billboard and he is opposed to granting
any variances. He stated that he does not want a blinking sign near his

2 04-07-16 ZBA Minules

Item 2.
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building. He also commented that he believes these billboards are
distracting to drivers.

There being no further comments, the public hearing was closed 8:00
p.m.

Mr. Kimble commented that he was concerned with the brightness of the
lights that come from the digital signs noting this can be very distracting
while driving at night. He also expressed concern that granting these
variances will set precedence for other billboard companies.

Ms. Holder asked for clarification regarding the request, stating that if
the petitioner only changed the sign face, no variance would be required.

Mr. Schafer indicated that the petitioner can change the sign face of a
non-conforming sign without having to request a variance; however, if
the structure requires modification, then approval from the Zoning Board
of Appeals would be required.

Mr. Shopeghear, indicated that the current sign was built for the 2000
building codes; however in order to comply with the 2012 building codes

a variance is required for safety reasons.

Councilman Corbett stated that any changes to the sign should be to
reduce as much of the non-conformity as possible, including reducing
the entire structure to the permitted 60’ maximum height permitted.

Motion by Mr. Corbett, Seconded by Ms. Holder,

WHEREAS, an application has been filed by Joseph Shopshear
the Petitioner for Angela Investments, 1031 E. 10 Mile Road requesting a

variance; and

Section 10.511(V)(B)(1)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be replaced by a new nonconforming sign.

Section 10.511{V)(B)(2)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be rebuilt after it has been removed.

Section 10.+311(E)(1). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be on
the same parcel as another (existing) structure and within 100’ of another

structure,

Section 10.511(E)(2). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be
constructed within 2500° of another billboard [proposed to be within 1291°)
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Section 10.511(E}{4). A 10" height variance is requested to allow the proposed

billboard to be 70" high, where 60’ is the maximum height permitted.

Section 10.511{E){7). A variance is requested to allow a billboard on the same
parcel as a principle use |existing body shop is principle use of the property).

WHEREAS, a notice of public hearing was published in the Madison Park
News on March 23, 2016 and 82 notices were mailed to property owners

within 500 feet of the aforementioned property; and

WHEREAS, a report has been received from the Community Development

Department stating that:

RELEVANT INFORMATION

1. The applicant is a representative of the owner of a billboard located

on the subject property.
2, The billboard is a non-conforming structure as follows:
a. The billboard is not the principal uac of the property.

b. The billboard is within 100 feet of the building on the property

{in fact it overhangs the building).

c¢. The billboard is within 2500 feet of another billboard (actual

distance is 1291 feet).

d. The billboard is 10" higher than permitted (70" where 60 is

allowed).

3. In 2011 the applicant applied for a permit to install a digital face
on the existing billboard. The City permits face changes on non-
conforming billboards provided that the structure can handle the
new loads. In that case the applicant proposed to add additional
structural steel supports and other modifications to the structure
to handle the additional loads imposed by changing the type of
sign to a digital face. The ZBA granted a variance to allow the
owner to change one face and that was done by the owner shortly

thereafter and remains so today.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS

R

ZBA Application #11-02 — Variance granted to allow structural

modifications to nonconforming billboard for placement of a digital face

on the existing billboard.
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The Site Plan Committee has reviewed this request. The Committee notes
that the sign is currently non-conforming, but enjovs a variance that
allowed its structural modification to accommodate a digital face change
in 2011. The applicant now seeks to completely remove the existing
billboard and replace it with a new billboard with two digital faces. Under
the Zoning Ordinance, removal of the billboard eliminates any
nonconformity, in addition to eliminating the conditions under which the
previous ZBA variance was granted. As a result, they are required to seck
the requested variances per the Zoning Ordinance.

The Committee also notes that the existing nonconforming billboard is
currently in use and may continue to function for the foreseeable future

without any modification or variance,

The Committee also notes that there are currently ten non-conforming
billboards in the City. It is the intent of the Zoning Ordinance that these
structures can be continued until they fail due to deterioration or
domaoge ond that they be removed at that point. By removing the
existing nonconforming billboard as proposed, applicant is achieving the
intent of the Zoning Ordinance — removal of the nonconformity in its
entirety. To permit this applicant to remove and replace the billboard in
its exact location would be contrary to the intent of the ordinance and
convey to the applicant a right not enjoyed by other billboard owners in
the City. Accordingly, the Committee recommends denial of the request.

Should the ZBA decide to grant the variances necessary to accommodate
the request, the Committee recommends that the height of the billboard
be reduced to the 60" maximum, thus reducing the nonconformity of the
billboard while still accommodating its continuation in a nonconforming

location.

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held this April 7, 2016, and the
Petitioner, Jospeh Shopshear, Representative for Lamar Advertising,
6405 N. Hix Road, Westland, MI, along with Adam Behrendt, Attorney for
Lamar Advertising, 201 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 500, Troy, MI 48084

were present.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Madison Heights Zoning
Board of Appeals approves the requested variances as follows:

Section 10.511(V){B)(1)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be replaced by a new nonconforming sign.
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Section 10.511(V)(B)}(2)). A variance is requested to allow an existing
nonconforming billboard to be rebuilt after it has been removed.

Section 10.511{E){1). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be on the
same parcel as another (existing) structure and within 100" of another

stracture,

Section 10.511{E)(Z). A variance is requested to allow a billboard to be
constructed within 2500° of another billboard (proposed to be within 1291

Section 10.511(E){7). A variance is regquested to allow a billboard on the same
parcel as a principle use (existing body shop is principle use of the property);

aned

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Madison Heights Zoning Board of
Appeals DENIES the requested variance as follows:

Section 10.511(E){4). A 10" height variance is requested to allow the proposed
billboard to be 70" high, where 60 is the maximum height permitted.

As it 18 not the minimum variance necessary and will reduce the existing non-

conformity.

Yeas: Tecker, R. Corbett, Hohner, Holder, Kehoe, Oglesby
Nays: Kimble

Absent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac

Motion Carried

XX. Adjournment.

Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Mr. Tecker, to adjourn the meeting.

Yeas: K. Corbett, Hohner, Holder, Kehoe, Kimble, Tecker, Oglesby
MNays: MNone
Ahsent: L. Corbett, Kirchoff, Yemac

Motion Carried

There being no further business, Vice Chairman Oglesby, adjourned the
meeting at 8:15 p.m.

Romona Sancheg
Clerk of the Board
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MADISON HEIGHTS ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
2023 MEETING SCHEDULE

Item 3.

First Thursday of each month at 7:30 p.m. (unless otherwise noted)

Council Chambers —300 W. 13 Mile Road (unless otherwise noted)

Madison Heights, MI 48071

MEETING DATE APPLICATION DEADLINE NOTK:JSB“L,IIQLLES AND
January 5 December 12t December 21°
February 2™ January 9t January 18t
March 2™ February 6% February 15"
April 6t March 13t March 22
May 4t April 10t April 19t
June 1 May 8t May 17t
July 6t June 12t June 21*
August 3™ July 10t July 19t
September 7t August 14t August 23™
October 5% September 11t September 20
November 2™ October 9™ October 18t
December 7th November 13 November 22"
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